Operating Instructions
for
Butterfly Valves
- manually operated -
Model: KLA
KLA
page 2  KLA K03/0522
1. Contents

Operation: Rotation of the handle through 90°,
 with 10 snap-in positions.
10. Order Codes
Example: KLA-TA 7 E F40
Order no.
Body
Seal
Connection size
KLA-TA
    7 = Aluminium
H = GGG-40
  E = EPDM
F = FKM
F40 = DN 40
F50 = DN 50
F65 = DN 65
F80 = DN 80
 F1H = DN 100
 F1Z = DN 125
 F1F = DN 150
 F2H = DN 200
 F2F = DN 250
 F3H = DN 300
  KLA
KLA K03/0522  page 11
11. Dimension
KLA-TA
Flange
DN
H
mm
M
mm
B
mm
D
mm
L
mm
E
mm
W
mm
Weight
kg
40 130 75 84 49 33 40 265 2.2
50 138 81 102 43 43 40 265 3.0
65 148 89 116 46 46 40 265 3.5
80 158 110 133 46 46 40 265 4.0
100 173 128 160 52 52 40 265 6.0
125 186 140 190 56 56 40 265 7.2
150 202 155 214 56 56 40 265 9.5
200 240 190 265 60 60 47 350 18.0
250 270 220 320 68 68 47 350 25.0
300 300 247 373 78 78 47 350 35.0
KLA
page 12  KLA K03/0522
12. EU Declaration of Conformance
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Hofheim-Ts, Germany, declare under our sole
responsibility that the product:
Butterfly Isolating Valves  - manually operated -  Model: KLA -...
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the standards noted below:
EN 12516-1:2018
Industrial valves - Shell design strength - Part 1: Tabulation method for steel valve
shells
EN ISO 12100:2011
Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk
reduction
EN 60204-1:2014
Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General
requirements